Operator's Manual
Flail Mowers
L.TRE  200-220-240-260-280
Read the Operator’s Manual entirely. When you
see this symbol, the subsequent instructions
and warnings are serious - follow without
exception your life and the lives of others depend on it!
Table of Contents

3 - “SPB” Section belts “SPB” Section belts have more surface to pulley contact and fits deeper in the groove.
4mm  Deck thickness Allows the mower to handle rough conditions.
Height adjusting roller Rear height adjusting roller with greaseable bearings and tapered ends to prevent gouging
during turns.
Standard scrapers on rear height
adjusting roller Keeps roller clean for consistent cutting height.
22
Section 6: Detailed parameters
Section 7 ：Part List
Page No.1
23
Section 7 ：Part List
Page No.1
23 24
Item Material code Part No. Description Qty U.WKg GWT Remark
1 11019900032 L.TRE220-105 Wearable ring 8 0.003 0.024
2 11000200173 BCRI200.055 Hitch pin weldment(Lower) 2 0.73 1.46
3 11011700014 Φ11*45 PTO pin 3 0.05 0.15
4 11011700008 LG180.104 Hitch pin (Upper) 1 0.476 0.476
5 11000201172 L.TRE220-011 Hitch weldment 1 60.938 60.94

14050100008 GB/T 889.1-2000 Locknut M16 20 0.039 0.78 220 Model
14050100008 GB/T 889.1-2000 Locknut M16 20 0.039 0.78 240 Model
14050100008 GB/T 889.1-2000 Locknut M16 22 0.039 0.858 260 Model
14050100008 GB/T 889.1-2000 Locknut M16 24 0.039 0.936 280 Model
17 14040000006 GB/T 95-2002 Plain washer 16*3 3 0.011 0.033
18 11011000048 L.TRE220-113 Cylinder assembly 1 7.25 7.25
19 11010700196 BCS170-016 Hose 1900 with sheath 2   0
20 14050100006 GB/T 889.1-2000 Locknut M12 16 0.013 0.208
21 14040000004 GB/T 95-2002 Plain washer 12*2.5 56 0.006 0.336
22 14000400044 GB 893.1-86 Circlip 68 1 0.018 0.018
23 14010100059 GB/T 5783-2000 Bolt M12*40 16 0.052 0.832
24 11011500012 GB/T 276-94 Deep groove ball bearing 6008-RZ 2 0.182 0.364
25 11000000468 L.TRE220-122 Spacer 1 0.032 0.032
26
11000100507 L.TRE220-120 Connecting shaft 1 1.548 1.548 200 Model
11000100507 L.TRE220-120 Connecting shaft 1 1.548 1.548 220 Model
11000100592 L.TRE240-120 Connecting shaft 1 9.4 9.4 240 Model
11000100592 L.TRE240-120 Connecting shaft 1 9.4 9.4 260 Model
11000100597 L.TRE280-120 Connecting shaft 1 11.9 11.9 280 Model
27 14000200002 GB1152.89 Pressure lubricator M10*1.0 5 0.007 0.035
28
11000201177 L.TRE220-016 The propeller shaft tube weldment 1 7.05 7.05 200 Model
11000201178 L.TRE220-016 The propeller shaft tube weldment 1 7.05 7.05 220 Model
11000201362 L.TRE240-016 The propeller shaft tube weldment 1 9.08 9.08 240 Model
11000201362 L.TRE240-016 The propeller shaft tube weldment 1 9.08 9.08 260 Model
11000201381 L.TRE280-016 The propeller shaft tube weldment 1  10.9 10.9 280 Model
29 14010100069 GB/T 5783-2000 Bolt M12*35 24 0.047 1.128
30 14020000008 GB/T 93-1987 Spring washer 12 24 0.004 0.096
31 14030000000 GB/T 1096-1979 Flat key 10*40 1 0.024 0.024
32 11000100073 EF175-105 Spacer 1 961.17 961.2
33 14030000001 GB/T 1096-1979 A Flat key 10*70 1 0.042 0.042
34
11010000007 XH50.003Z.02W Gearbox assembly 1 40.56 40.56 200 Model
11010000007 XH50.003Z.02W Gearbox assembly 1 40.56 40.56 220 Model
11010000043 XH65.003Z.02W Gearbox assembly 1 46.12 46.12 240 Model
11010000043 XH65.003Z.02W Gearbox assembly 1 46.12 46.12 260 Model
11010000043 XH65.003Z.02W Gearbox assembly 1 46.12 46.12 280 Model
Section 7 ：Part List
Page No.1
23 25
Item Material code Part No. Description Qty U.WKg GWT Remark
35 14040100003 GB/T 96.2-2002 Large plain washer 10×2.5 2 0.012 0.024
36 14020000007 GB/T 93-1987 Spring washer 10 11 0.002 0.022
37 14010100035 GB/T 5783-2000 Bolt M10*20 4 0.023 0.092
38 11011800013 EF175.123 PTO dust cover 1 0.55 0.55
39 14040100004 GB/T 96.2-2002 Large plain washer 12×3 4 0.022 0.088
40
11000000467 L.TRE220-125 Gearbox mounting bracket 1 2.958 2.958 200 Model
11000000468 L.TRE220-125 Gearbox mounting bracket 1 2.958 2.958 220 Model
11000000594 L.TRE240-125 Gearbox mounting bracket 1 2.958 2.958 240 Model
11000000594 L.TRE240-125 Gearbox mounting bracket 1 2.958 2.958 260 Model
11000000594 L.TRE240-125 Gearbox mounting bracket 1 2.958 2.958 280 Model
41 11011800032 MT-029 Special screw M10 4 0.021 0.084
42
11000201187 L.TRE200-017 Covering weldment 1 26.5 26.5 200 Model
11000201178 L.TRE220-017 Covering weldment 1 29.54 29.54 220 Model
11000201361 L.TRE240-017 Covering weldment 1 31.5 31.5 240 Model
11000201365 L.TRE260-017 Covering weldment 1 34.2 34.2 260 Model
11000201380 L.TRE280-017 Covering weldment 1 36.6 36.6 280 Model
43 11000100011 EF175.116 Kickstand pin 1 0.14 0.14
44
11011700015 Φ4 Hair pin cotter 15 0.03 0.45 200 Model
11011700015 Φ4 Hair pin cotter 16 0.03 0.48 220 Model
11011700015 Φ4 Hair pin cotter 18 0.03 0.54 240 Model
11011700015 Φ4 Hair pin cotter 20 0.03 0.6 260 Model
11011700015 Φ4 Hair pin cotter 22 0.03 0.66 280 Model
45 11012600006 L.TRE220-119 Guide rail tube 2 17.603 35.21
46 11000000465 L.TRE220-121 Kickstand tube 1 1.361 1.361
47 11000000463 L.TRE220-116 Fixing plate 1 0.699 0.699
48
14000000001 GB/T 879.1-2000 Coiled-type spring pin 5*30 1 0.003 0.003 200 Model
14000000001 GB/T 879.1-2000 Coiled-type spring pin 5*30 1 0.003 0.003 220 Model
14000000001 GB/T 879.1-2000 Coiled-type spring pin 5*30 0 0 0 240 Model
14000000001 GB/T 879.1-2000 Coiled-type spring pin 5*30 0 0 0 260 Model
14000000001 GB/T 879.1-2000 Coiled-type spring pin 5*30 0 0 0 280 Model
49 11000000457 L.TRE220-103 Skate-L 1 5.615 5.615
50
11000000458 L.TRE220-104 Rake tooth 14 1.148 16.07 200 Model
11000000458 L.TRE220-104 Rake tooth 15 1.148 17.22 220 Model
11000000458 L.TRE220-104 Rake tooth 17 1.148 19.52 240 Model
11000000458 L.TRE220-104 Rake tooth 19 1.148 21.81 260 Model
11000000458 L.TRE220-104 Rake tooth 21 1.148 24.11 280 Model
51
11000100506 L.TRE220-118 Fixing sleeve 1 1 0.911 0.911 200 Model
11000100506 L.TRE220-118 Fixing sleeve 1 1 0.911 0.911 220 Model
11000100506 L.TRE220-118 Fixing sleeve 1 2 0.911 1.822 240 Model
11000100506 L.TRE220-118 Fixing sleeve 1 2 0.911 1.822 260 Model
11000100506 L.TRE220-118 Fixing sleeve 1 2 0.911 1.822 280 Model
52 11011800038 Manual canister 1   0
53 11000100505 L.TRE220-115 Fixing sleeve 2 0.928 1.856
54 14040000003 GB/T 95-2002 Plain washer 10*2 11 0.003 0.033
55 14060200037 GB/T 70.1-2000 HSHCS M10*30 9   0
56
11000100512 L.TRE200-108 Chain mounted axle 1 0.611 0.611 200 Model
11000100502 L.TRE220-108 Chain mounted axle 1 0.671 0.671 220 Model
11000100591 L.TRE240-108 Chain mounted axle 1 0.731 0.731 240 Model
11000100593 L.TRE260-108 Chain mounted axle 1 0.791 0.791 260 Model
11000100596 L.TRE280-108 Chain mounted axle 1 0.851 0.851 280 Model
Section 7 ：Part List
Page No.1
23 26
Item Material code Part No. Description Qty U.WKg GWT Remark

11011400028 L.TRE220-100 Pulley 1 12.15 12.15
11011400028 L.TRE220-100 Pulley 1 12.15 12.15
11011400028 L.TRE220-100 Pulley 1 12.15 12.15
11011400059 L.TRE260-100 Pulley 1 13.4 13.4
11011400059 L.TRE260-100 Pulley 1 13.4 13.4
61 11011900004 Z6-40*80 Swellable sleeve 2 0.812 1.624
62
11011300010  B-1495   Belt-L.TRE 4     200 Model
11011300010  B-1495  Belt-L.TRE 4     220 Model
11011300010  B-1495  Belt-L.TRE 4     240 Model
11011300010  B-1495  Belt-L.TRE 5     260 Model
11011300010  B-1495  Belt-L.TRE 5     280 Model
63 11000201173 L.TRE220-012 Pulley cover weldment 1 8.52 8.52
64
11011400029 L.TRE220-101 Pulley 1 7.771 7.771 200 Model
11011400029 L.TRE220-101 Pulley 1 7.771 7.771 220 Model
11011400029 L.TRE220-101 Pulley 1 7.771 7.771 240 Model
11011400060 L.TRE260-101 Pulley 1 8.99 8.99 260 Model
11011400060 L.TRE260-101 Pulley 1 8.99 8.99 280 Model
65 11000000456 L.TRE220-102 Skate-R 1 5.615 5.615
66 11000000466 L.TRE220-123 Fender 1 0.781 0.781
67 14000300020 GB 894.1-86 Circlip 30 1 0.003 0.003
68 11011500032 GB/T 276-94 Deep groove ball bearing
6306-2RZ 2 0.312 0.624

77 14040200002 GB/T 5287-2002 Extra larger plain washer 8*3 1 0.014 0.014
78 14020000006 GB/T 93-1987 Spring washer 8 1 0.001  0.001
79 14010100016 GB/T 5783-2000 Bolt M8*16 1 0.012  0.012
80 14010100022 GB/T 5783-2000 Bolt M8*40 1 0.022 0.022
Section 7 ：Part List
Page No.1
23 27
Item Material code Part No. Description Qty U.WKg GWT Remark
81 11000201176 L.TRE220-015 Bearing seat  weldment 2 1.67 3.34
82 11011200032 TC40*90*12 Oil seal 1 0.019 0.019
83 11011500046 GB/T 281-94 Self-aligning ball
bearing 2308
2 0.944 1.888
84 14000400053 GB 893.1-86 Circlip 90 2 0.03 0.06
85
11000201186 L.TRE200-014 Blade axle welment 1 72.4 72.4 200 Model
11000201175 L.TRE220-014 Blade axle welment 1 80.25 80.25 220 Model
11000201360 L.TRE240-014 Blade axle welment 1 85.3 85.3 240 Model
11000201364 L.TRE260-014 Blade axle welment 1 92.7 92.7 260 Model
11000201379 L.TRE280-014 Blade axle welment 1 98.8 98.8 280 Model
86
11010200002 BCR140.111 Hammer blade 16 1.195 19.12 200 Model
11010200002 BCR140.111 Hammer blade 18 1.195 21.51 220 Model
11010200002 BCR140.111 Hammer blade 18 1.195 21.51 240 Model
11010200002 BCR140.111 Hammer blade 20 1.195 23.9 260 Model
11010200002 BCR140.111 Hammer blade 22 1.195 26.29 280 Model
87
14010000024 GB/T 5782-2000 Bolt M16 16 0.182 2.912 200 Model
14010000024 GB/T 5782-2000 Bolt M16 18 0.182 3.276 220 Model
14010000024 GB/T 5782-2000 Bolt M16 18 0.182 3.276 240 Model
14010000024 GB/T 5782-2000 Bolt M16 20 0.182 3.64 260 Model
14010000024 GB/T 5782-2000 Bolt M16 22 0.182 4.004 280 Model
88 11011200044 TC50*90*10 Oil seal 2 0.036 0.072
89 14000300028 GB/T 894.1-1986 Circlip 40 1   0
90
11000201188 L.TRE200-010 Hood panel weldment 1 231.9 231.9 200 Model
11000201171 L.TRE220-010 Hood panel weldment 1 248.8 248.8 220 Model
11000201357 L.TRE240-010 Hood panel weldment 1 270.7 270.7 240 Model
11000201358 L.TRE260-010 Hood panel weldment 1 286 286 260 Model
11000201377 L.TRE280-010 Hood panel weldment 1 301.4 301.4 280 Model
91 14060100017 GB/T 70.3-2000 HSCHS M8*25 8 0.013 0.104
92 11000000461 L.TRE220-110 Bearing baffle-R 1 2.101 2.101
93 11011500070 UC205-A Bearing seat 2 0.92 1.84
94
11000000471 L.TRE200-114 Mud scraper plate 1 7.09 7.09 200 Model
11000000462 L.TRE220-114 Mud scraper plate 1 7.825 7.825 220 Model
11000000593 L.TRE240-114 Mud scraper plate 1 8.445 8.445 240 Model
11000000595 L.TRE260-114 Mud scraper plate 1 9.16 9.16 260 Model
11000000602 L.TRE280-114 Mud scraper plate 1 9.88 9.88 280 Model
95
11000201185 L.TRE200-013 Roller weldment 1 48.9 48.9 200 Model
11000201174 L.TRE220-013 Roller weldment 1 53.68 53.68 220 Model
11000201359 L.TRE240-013 Roller weldment 1 58.4 58.4 240 Model
11000201363 L.TRE260-013 Roller weldment 1 63.2 63.2 260 Model
11000201378 L.TRE280-013 Roller weldment 1 67.9 67.9 280 Model
96 11000000460 L.TRE220-109 Bearing baffle-L 1 2.092 2.092
Section 8: Wearing Part List
28
Item Material code Part No. Description Qty mark